The net fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities approximates their carrying value as at 30 June 2025
and 30 June 2024.

(e) Interest Rate Risk

The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the cash and short-term
deposits with a floating interest rate.

These financial assets with variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. All other financial assets
and liabilities, in the form of receivables and payables are non-interest bearing.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments was:

The Group’s cash at bank and on hand had a weighted average floating interest rate at year end of 4.04% (2024:
4.30%). The Group currently does not engage in any hedging or derivative transactions to manage interest rate
risk.

Interest rate sensitivity

A sensitivity of 1% (100bp) has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of both short
term and long term interest rates. A 1% movement in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit and loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
remain constant.

 2025 2024

Interest-bearing financial instruments $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 3,809,557 5,982,951

Total interest-bearing financial instruments 3,809,557 5,982,951

 Profit or loss

 100bp Increase 100bp Decrease

2025

Cash and cash equivalents 38,096 (38,096)

2024

Cash and cash equivalents 59,830 (59,830)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

ANNUAL REPORT 2025   41

(f) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to
meet its contractual obligations. This arises principally from cash and cash equivalents, and trade and other
receivables.

There are no significant concentrations of credit risk within the Group. The carrying amount of the Group's financial
assets represents the maximum credit risk exposure, as represented below:

The Group does not have any customers and accordingly does not have any significant exposure to credit losses.
Other receivables comprise primarily GST refunds and interest receivable. At 30 June 2025 none of the Group's